

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES SIMMONS, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. ) Case No. 96, 465  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY  
Public Defender  
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

IAN SELDIN  
Assistant Public Defender  
Attorney for James Simmons  
Criminal Justice Building/6th Floor  
421 3rd Street  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 355-7600  
Florida Bar No. 604038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 2

CERTIFICATION OF TYPE FACE . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

POINT I

ISSUE PRESENTED:

AS CONSTRUED IN WOODS V. STATE THE PRISON  
RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT, SECTION 777.082(8),  
FLORIDA STATUES, DELEGATES JUDICIAL SENTENCING  
POWER TO THE STATE ATTORNEY, IN VIOLATION OF  
THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE, ARTICLE II,  
SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . . 3

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S  
MOTION TO FIND THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER  
ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE EQUAL  
PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA  
CONSTITUTIONS. . . . . 4

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING Petitioner'S  
MOTION TO FIND THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER  
ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT UNLAWFULLY  
RESTRICTS THE RIGHT TO PLEA BARGAIN. . . . . 6

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING Petitioner'S  
MOTION TO FIND THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER  
ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE  
FEDERAL AND FLORIDA PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL  
AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. . . . . 7

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING Petitioner'S  
MOTION TO FIND THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER  
ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE VOID  
FOR VAGUENESS DOCTRINE. . . . . 8

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING Petitioner'S  
MOTION TO FIND THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER  
ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES  
Petitioner'S RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS  
OF LAW. . . . . 9

CONCLUSION . . . . . 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2712 (Fla. 3d DCA December 8, 1999) . . . . .	5
<u>Woods V. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D831 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA March 26, 1999) . . . . .	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 775.082(9)(d)2 . . . . .	4
